affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, debt
and equity investments. The sensitivity analyses in the following
sections relate to the position as at 31 December in 2022 and 2021.

 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue
or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group’s net
investments in foreign subsidiaries.

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in Sterling against the US dollar and Euro exchange
rates with all other variables held constant, of the group’s profit before
tax (due to foreign exchange translation of intercompany balances).
The impact of translating the net assets of foreign operations into
sterling is excluded from the sensitivity analysis.  There are no effects
on equity beyond those on profit before tax.

Change in Sterling vs
US Dollar / Euro rate

Effect on profit
before tax £000

2022

US Dollar/Sterling +10% (5,796)

-10% 5,796

Euro/Sterling +10% (2,263)

-10% 2,263

2021

US Dollar/Sterling +10% (3,417)

-10% 3,417

Euro/Sterling +10% (1,903)

-10% 1,903

 Liquidity risk

 In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available
for ongoing operations and future developments, the group uses a
mixture of long, medium and short-term debt finance. Forecasts are
produced to assist management in identifying liquidity requirements
and maintaining adequate reserves.

 Credit risk

 The group’s financial assets are cash and cash equivalents and trade
and other receivables.

 The group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables
for beer sales. The amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of
an allowance for the expected credit loss. An allowance for impairment